Venue is proper in Cook County pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-101 because all

Defendants are nonresidents of Illinois.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

17. Plaintiffs are the owner-operators of a full service hotel located in St. Louis,

Missouri, comprised of, among other things, one hundred forty two (142) Guest Rooms & Suites,

as well as restaurants, bars, and a gym.

18. Plaintiffs’ restaurants and bars serve food and beverages for on-premises

consumption and have the legal capacity to hold well over fifty (50) people. Groups of over fifty

people regularly gathered at Plaintiffs’ bar and restaurant to dine and socialize.